

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL
ALLIANCE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP;
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS; and NORTH
SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,

Appellees/Defendants.

Supreme Court No. 160358, 160359
Court of Appeals Nos. 342588, 346677
Lower Court Case Nos. 2018-059598-AA,
2017-058936-AA

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Telephone: (231) 946-0044
Email: scott@envlaw.com
rebecca@envlaw.com

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67512)
Gabrielse Law PLC
Attorney for Intervening Appellee
240 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423
Telephone: (616) 403-0374
Email: carl@gabrielselaw.com

James M. Straub (P21083)
Sarah J. Hartman (P71458)
Straub, Seaman & Allen, P.C.
Attorneys for Saugatuck Township
Appellees
1014 Main Street
St. Joseph, MI 49085
Telephone: (269) 982-7717
Email: jstraub@lawssa.com
shartman@lawssa.com

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
Attorneys for Appellee North Shores of
Saugatuck, LLC
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Recreational harms can give rise to zoning standing and the Developer’s argument fails to recognize the distinction between types and degrees of harm..... 1

 A. The Types of Harms Suffered by Members of the Coastal Alliance Have Been Held Sufficient to Confer Standing in Past Cases. 2

 B. The Zoning Standing Case Law Should Focus on the Degree of Harm..... 5

II. The Legislatures Use of “Aggrieved Party” Means What it Says. 6

III. The Denial of Leave in Olsen Does not Undermine the Importance of Review in this Case.8

IV. The Harms Suffered by Coastal Alliance Members Are Directly Related to the Developer’s Dredging of a Boat Basin Canal..... 8

V. The Remand for Consideration of the Original Claims Further Supports the Coastal Alliance’s Application for Leave to Appeal. 10

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v E Lansing Zoning Bd of Appeals, 109 Mich App 688; 311 NW2d 828 (1981) 1, 3

Concerned Citizens of Acme Twp v Acme Twp, per curiam unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 20, 2007 (Docket No. 264109) 2

Deer Lake Property Owners Association v Independence Township, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 10, 2019 (Docket No. 343965)..... 4

Fort Summit Holdings LLC, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May3, 2002 (Docket No. 233597) 3, 4

Gawrych v Rubin, per curiam unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 20, 2006 (Docket No. 267447)..... 3

Indian Village Association v Shreve, 52 Mich App 35, 216 NW2d 447 (1974)..... 10

Joseph v Grand Blanc Twp, 5 Mich App 566, 147 NW2d 458 (1967) 6

Karrip v Twp of Cannon, 115 Mich App 726; 321 NW2d 690 (1982) 2

Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010). 10

Meany v City of Saugatuck, memorandum unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 17, 2004 (Docket No. 243694) 3

Nat'l Wildlife Fedn v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co, 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004) 2,5

Olsen v Chikaming Twp, 325 Mich App 170; 924 NW2d 889 (2018) 6, 7, 8

Unger v Forest Home Twp, 65 Mich App 614; 237 NW2d 582 (1975); 6

United States v Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, 412 US 669; 93 S Ct 2405; 37 L Ed 2d 254 (1973) 2

Village of Franklin v City of Southfield, 101 Mich App 554; 300 NW2d 634 (1980) 6, 7

W Michigan Univ Bd of Trustees v Brink, 81 Mich App 99; 265 NW2d 56 (1978) 6, 7

Statutes

MCL 24.301 6

MCL 324.101 *et seq.*..... 7

MCL 324.30319 7

MCL 324.31526 7

MCL 324.32723 7

MCL 324.35305 7

MCL324.30110 7

Other Authorities

Saugatuck Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XII - Water Access and Dock Density Regulations, Section 40-910(h) 9

Rules

MCR 2.605 10
